

## FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Mar 9 - Thu, Mar 15

### PART ONE

*The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.*

**\*\*\* NO RECORDS FOUND \*\*\***

### PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

*The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.*

*Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.*

#### **BEAMISH, BRENT D**

**Nfld** on 1/30/2018

#### **BROOKLYN, MI**

**FINED: \$500**

**HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION**

**YOB 1936**

#### **POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Blood sample Tag # 867745 collected at Northfield Park on 1/30/18 from the horse SF Scorpion was found to contain Naproxen. All purse money must be returned for redistribution (\$1,750.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(2) 18-01(B)(1) and (B)(1)(a) 18-01(B)(13),(16) and (17) 18-02 18-99 17-43

#### **DEYERMAND, LARRY A**

**Nfld** on 1/6/2018

#### **JEFFERSON, OH**

**FINED: \$500**

**FULL - 7 DAYS, 2/28/2018 THRU 3/6/2018  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION**

**YOB 1954**

#### **POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Urine sample Tag # 867544 collected at Northfield Park on 1/6/18 from the horse American Bandita was found to contain O-desmethyltramadol, Hydrochlorothiazide and Oxazepam. Blood sample #867544 was found to contain Gabapentin and Nordiazepam. All purse money must be returned for redistribution (\$1,750.00). Due to mitigating circumstances the penalty was deemed appropriate. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(2) 18-01(B)(1),(13),(16)&(17) 18-02 18-99 3769-17-30(B) 17-33(A)&(B) 17-43 Subject is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under subject's care that he wants to transfer must

be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

**WARNICK, SCOTT A**

**LOCUST HILL, VA**

**YOB 1966**

**RcR** on 2/28/2018

**FINED: \$250**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Scott Warnick, for being the trainer of record on sample 27682 taken on 2/28/2018 from the gelding, SAID NO ONE EVER, in the 3rd race at Rosecroft Raceway and as the sample contained the drug "Flunixin" in the following concentration; 47.7 +/- 0.5 nanograms/ml. Mr. Warnick has been fined \$250. COMAR: 09.10.03.04(b)

**PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS**

**AVENATTI, MATTHEW T**

**CHRISMAN, IL**

**YOB 1993**

**MVR** on 3/5/2018

**FINED: \$300**

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

Miami Valley Gaming Driver MATTHEW AVENATTI is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) , for a violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(c). While driving No. 9 SHEWON'TDALIAROUND in the thirteenth race on March 5, 2018 at Miami Valley Gaming, Mr. Avenatti did move his arm in an exaggerated manner during the final quarter. This is Mr. Avenatti's first violation within 365 in Ohio. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling

**DICK, ARTIE C**

**JOLIET, IL**

**YOB 1996**

**MR** on 3/14/2018

**FINED: \$100**

**OTHER**

Whipping Rule. While driving your horse, #4, "Big Jet," in Race 2, you were in violation of the whipping rule before the 3/4 pole.

**MAROHN, JAMES JR**

**PARK RIDGE, NJ**

**YOB 1982**

**M** on 2/23/2018

**FINED: \$300**

**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

**NOBLE, DANIEL N**

**XENIA, OH**

**YOB 1983**

**MVR** on 3/3/2018

**FINED: \$300**

**DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 3/11/2018 THRU  
3/13/2018**

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

Miami Valley Gaming Driver DAN NOBLE is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) and issued and three day driving suspension on March 11, 2018, March 12, 2018 and March 13, 2018 for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(c). While driving No. 4 SOME HEART THROB in the second race March 3, 2018 at Miami Valley Gaming, Mr. Noble did move his arm in an exaggerated manner and used more than his wrist and elbow during the final quarter. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

#### PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

|                                                                                             |                                         |                 |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|-----------------|
| <b>BARTLETT, JASON JAMES</b><br>YR on 3/13/2018<br><b>KICKING A HORSE</b>                   | <b>GOSHEN, NY</b><br>FINED: \$250       | <b>YOB 1981</b> |
| <b>BRENNAN, GEORGE</b><br>YR on 3/6/2018<br><b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>   | <b>PERRINEVILLE, NJ</b><br>FINED: \$100 | <b>YOB 1967</b> |
| <b>CALLAHAN, COREY</b><br>DD on 3/5/2018<br><b>LAYING BACK IN SULKY</b>                     | <b>MIDDLETOWN, DE</b><br>FINED: \$200   | <b>YOB 1978</b> |
| <b>CARLSON, ERIC G</b><br>M on 2/24/2018<br><b>OTHER</b>                                    | <b>EASTON, PA</b><br>FINED: \$250       | <b>YOB 1975</b> |
| <b>DEATON, TIMOTHY J</b><br>MVR on 3/10/2018<br><b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b> | <b>LEBANON, OH</b><br>FINED: \$100      | <b>YOB 1996</b> |
| <b>DECKER, DALE J</b><br>MVR on 3/6/2018<br><b>JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS</b>            | <b>TEMPERANCE, MI</b><br>FINED: \$100   | <b>YOB 1962</b> |
| <b>DUBE, DANIEL</b><br>YR on 3/12/2018<br><b>DELAYING THE POST PARADE</b>                   | <b>MILLSTONE, NJ</b><br>FINED: \$100    | <b>YOB 1969</b> |
| <b>GALLIERS, BRADY E</b>                                                                    | <b>DEFIANCE, OH</b>                     | <b>YOB 1995</b> |

|                                                                      |                         |                 |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------|
| <b>MVR on 3/12/2018</b>                                              | <b>FINED: \$100</b>     |                 |
| <b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>                          |                         |                 |
| <b>HAMILTON, AARON R</b>                                             | <b>HEATH, OH</b>        | <b>YOB 1975</b> |
| <b>Nfld on 3/6/2018</b>                                              | <b>FINED: \$50</b>      |                 |
| <b>FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION</b> |                         |                 |
| <b>HUCKABONE, JUSTIN VICTOR</b>                                      | <b>UTICA, NY</b>        | <b>YOB 1994</b> |
| <b>Fhld on 2/24/2018</b>                                             | <b>FINED: \$50</b>      |                 |
| <b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>                              |                         |                 |
| <b>INDOF, JEREMY F</b>                                               | <b>BELLE VERNON, PA</b> | <b>YOB 1996</b> |
| <b>Mea on 3/5/2018</b>                                               | <b>FINED: \$200</b>     |                 |
|                                                                      | <b>HORSE PLACED 6</b>   |                 |
| <b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>                        |                         |                 |
| <b>LAREAU, GASTON</b>                                                | <b>ST AMABLE, ON</b>    | <b>YOB 1961</b> |
| <b>PPk on 3/11/2018</b>                                              | <b>FINED: \$50</b>      |                 |
| <b>LATE TO THE PADDOCK</b>                                           |                         |                 |
| <b>MERRIMAN, LANNY E</b>                                             | <b>KENT, OH</b>         | <b>YOB 1954</b> |
| <b>Nfld on 2/27/2018</b>                                             | <b>FINED: \$50</b>      |                 |
| <b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>                        |                         |                 |
| <b>MILLER, BRETT A</b>                                               | <b>JOBSTOWN, NJ</b>     | <b>YOB 1973</b> |
| <b>YR on 3/12/2018</b>                                               | <b>FINED: \$250</b>     |                 |
| <b>KICKING A HORSE</b>                                               |                         |                 |
| <b>MILLER, JORDAN W</b>                                              | <b>WASHINGTON, PA</b>   | <b>YOB 1992</b> |
| <b>Nfld on 3/5/2018</b>                                              | <b>FINED: \$250</b>     |                 |
| <b>APPEARING IN THE BETTING OR BAR WEARING SILKS</b>                 |                         |                 |
| <b>PALONE, DAVID M</b>                                               | <b>WASHINGTON, PA</b>   | <b>YOB 1962</b> |
| <b>Mea on 3/5/2018</b>                                               | <b>FINED: \$250</b>     |                 |
| <b>KICKING A HORSE</b>                                               |                         |                 |
| <b>PETRELLI, CHRISTOPHER A</b>                                       | <b>BLOOMINGBURG, NY</b> | <b>YOB 1999</b> |
| <b>MR on 3/8/2018</b>                                                | <b>FINED: \$100</b>     |                 |
| <b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>                                            |                         |                 |

|                                                                                         |                                          |                     |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------|---------------------|
| <b>SIEGELMAN, AUSTIN T</b><br>MR on 3/14/2018<br>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION | <b>KINGSTON, PA</b><br>FINED: \$50       | <b>YOB 1992</b>     |
| <b>SIMONS, MICHAEL H</b><br>PPk on 3/6/2018<br>FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION      | <b>NAZORETH, PA</b><br>FINED: \$50       | <b>YOB 1961</b>     |
| <b>SMITH, TREVOR GENE</b><br>MVR on 3/11/2018<br>KICKING A HORSE                        | <b>WASHINGTON CH, OH</b><br>FINED: \$300 | <b>YOB 1996</b>     |
| <b>TETRICK, TIM A</b><br>DD on 3/8/2018<br>FAILURE TO KEEP HOLE CLOSED                  | <b>WOOLWICH TWP, NJ</b><br>FINED: \$50   | <b>YOB 1981</b>     |
| <b>WARNER, KERIN J</b><br>M on 3/3/2018<br>LATE DRIVER CHANGE                           | <b>WASHINGTON, NJ</b><br>FINED: \$100    | <b>YOB 1973</b>     |
| <b>WASHINGTON, DENNIS M</b><br>MR on 2/5/2018<br>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED       | <b>SARATOGA, NY</b><br>FINED: \$50       | <b>YOB<br/>1964</b> |
| <b>WENGERD, JOHN D</b><br>Nfld on 3/6/2018<br>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED          | <b>DUNDEE, OH</b><br>FINED: \$100        | <b>YOB 1986</b>     |
| <b>WILDER, W MIKE</b><br>Mea on 3/10/2018<br>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE       | <b>WASHINGTON, PA</b><br>FINED: \$200    | <b>YOB 1972</b>     |
| <b>WRENN, RONNIE H JR.</b><br>Nfld on 3/7/2018<br>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED      | <b>STOW, OH</b><br>FINED: \$100          | <b>YOB 1986</b>     |
| <b>YANOTI, FRANK</b><br>MR on 2/6/2018<br>LATE DRIVER CHANGE                            | <b>MONTICELLO, NY</b><br>FINED: \$50     | <b>YOB 1943</b>     |
| <b>YAROCK, DAVID ANDREW</b>                                                             | <b>TENAFLY, NJ</b>                       | <b>YOB 1952</b>     |

**M** on 3/3/2018

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 3/8/2018 THRU  
3/10/2018

**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION**